| Resolution # | # |
|--------------|---|
|--------------|---|

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AUTHORIZING

AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT BID20008 WITH ION WAVE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

FOR ONLINE PROCUREMENT SOFTWARE

WHEREAS, in 2013 the online procurement software currently used was established as a link on the municipal website; and

WHEREAS, since 2013, there has been minimal updates by the current vendor and municipal officials have continued to review the design and research enhancements offered by other software providers servicing municipalities and school districts; and

WHEREAS, to enhance transparency, vendor engagement, and ease to various municipal bids, municipal officials hereby recommend soliciting proposals for online procurement software; and

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2020, pursuant to Resolution 172-6.20, the Council authorized the advertisement for the receipt of competitive proposals for Online Procurement Software, BID20008; and

WHEREAS, services were procured in formal manner under Public Contracts Law <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-4.1(a) et seq. (Competitive Contracting Process) in efforts to seek an open and competitive rate; and

WHEREAS, in July of 2020, pursuant to Resolution #196-7.20, the Township authorized a contract with Ion Wave Technologies, LLC of Springfield, MO to provide an Online Procurement Software in an amount not-to-exceed \$24,000.00, with a three-year term beginning August 15, 2020 and ending August 14, 2023, and included the option for two additional one-year extensions; and

WHEREAS, Justine Progebin, the Business Administrator, determined there is a continued need to have an Online Procurement Software system, and recommends authorizing another one-year extension in the amount of \$8,685.00, from August 15, 2023 through August 14, 2024; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and Township Clerk to witness an amendment to the agreement with Ion Wave Technologies, Inc. for Online Procurement Software, extending the contract term by one year, from August 15,2023 – August 14, 2024 in accordance with contract BID20008.

| Resolution # | |
|--------------|--|
|--------------|--|

CERTIFICATION

| totaling \$8,685.00 shall be made avai | ficer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds lable contingent upon the adoption of the FY2024 Budget 4-01-20-140-000-183. Contract BID20008 |
|---|---|
| Cavel Gallimore Chief Financial Officer | |
| Justine Progebin Business Administrator | Ronald Gordon, Esq. Township Attorney Approved as to legal form |

RECORDED VOTE:

| COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES |
|----------------|-----|----|---------|-------|
| HUTCHINSON | | | | |
| GUADAGNINO | | | | |
| ANDREWS | | | | |
| DAVIS | | | | |
| SOCIO | | | | |
| MEHTA | | | | |
| MAYOR WOMACK | | | | |

| I hereby | certify | that the | above | Resolution | was | duly | adopted | by | the | Township | Council | of t | the |
|----------|----------|----------|---------|--------------|-------|--------|-----------|------|-------|-----------|------------|------|-----|
| Townshi | p of Nor | th Bruns | wick, C | County of Mi | ddles | ex, at | its meeti | ng h | eld o | on Septem | ber 5, 202 | 23. | |

| Lisa Russo | |
|----------------|------|
| Township Clerk | |



AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY AND ION WAVE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

This Amendment Number 1 entered into and effective on August 15, 2023, modifies the Master License and Services Agreement ("Agreement") between North Brunswick Township, New Jersey, ("Client") and Ion Wave Technologies, LLC ("IWT") entered into on July 1, 2020 as follows:

- 1. Definitions: All definitions set forth in the Agreement shall have the same meaning unless stated otherwise in this Amendment.
- 2. This Amendment Number 1 is issued to extend the term of the previous Agreement exercising the first one (1) year extension as detailed in the Exhibit A, Section 4. The payment for the August 15, 2023, through August 14, 2024, service period will be \$8,685.
- 3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Amendment 1 to be executed and amended to the Agreement by its duly authorized representative.

| IWT: Ion Wave Technologies, LLC (IWT) | Client: North Brunswick Township, New Jersey |
|---------------------------------------|--|
| Signed: Quen Herlesson | Signed: |
| Printed Name: Darren Henderson | Printed Name: |
| Printed Title: CEO | Printed Title: |
| Date: Aug 07 2023 | Date: |